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 • “‘violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter 
or any rule promulgated by the board,’ as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:  4731-11-08, Ohio Administrative 
Code, as in effect from November 11, 1998, through March 14, 2001, and since 
March 15, 2001.” 

 
 • “‘making a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in the 

solicitation of or advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine 
or surgery, or a limited branch of medicine; or in securing or attempting to 
secure any certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued by the 
board,’ as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.”  

 
 • “‘[c]omission of an act in the course of practice that constitutes a misdemeanor 

in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed,’ as 
that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(12), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:  
Section 2921.13, Ohio Revised Code, Falsification.” 

 
 • “‘[f]ailure to cooperate in an investigation conducted by the board under 

division (F) of this section, including . . . failure to answer truthfully a question 
presented by the board at a deposition or in written interrogatories,’ as those 
clauses are used in Section 4731.22(B)(35), Ohio Revised Code.”  

 
 Accordingly, the Board advised Dr. Parker of his right to request a hearing in this 

matter.  (State’s Exhibit 1A). 
 
B. On June 11, 2003, Douglas E. Graff, Esq., submitted a written hearing request on 

behalf of Dr. Parker.  (State’s Exhibit 1B). 
 
 

II. Appearances 
 
A. On behalf of the State of Ohio:  Jim Petro, Attorney General, by Kyle C. Wilcox, 

Assistant Attorney General. 
 
B. On behalf of the Respondent:  Douglas E. Graff, Esq. 
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EVIDENCE EXAMINED 
 

I. Testimony Heard 
 

A.  Presented by the State 
 

1. Michael Paul Parker, M.D., as upon cross-examination 
 
2. Deputy Warren Berry 
 
3. Kevin R. Beck 
 
4. Patient 1 
 

B.  Presented by the Respondent 
 
1. Patient 1 
 
2. Dr. Parker 
 

II. Exhibits Examined 
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

1. State’s Exhibits 1A though 1Y:  Procedural exhibits.  (Note:  Copies of the 
Patient Key attached to State’s Exhibits 1A, 1X, and 1Y have been redacted.  
The Patient Key appears in the record as State’s Exhibit 5.  Further note:  
Patient 1’s name has been redacted from State’s Exhibit 1W).   

 
2. State’s Exhibit 2:  Notarized April 9, 2003, letter from Ronald F. 

Albrecht, M.D., to the Board.  
 

* 3. State’s Exhibit 3:  March 11, 2003, responses of Michael Paul Parker, M.D., to 
interrogatories issued by the Board.  (Note:  The Hearing Examiner numbered 
the pages.)   

 
* 4. State’s Exhibit 4:  Copies of three Ritalin prescriptions written by Dr. Parker for 

Patient 1 in 2002.    
 

* 5. State’s Exhibit 5:  Patient Key. 
 
6. State’s Exhibit 6:  Rule 4731-11-04, Ohio Administrative Code, as in effect 

from October 31, 1998, through June 30, 2000.  
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7. State’s Exhibit 7:  Rule 4731-11-08, Ohio Administrative Code. 
 

B. Presented by the Respondent  
 

* 1. Respondent’s Exhibit A:  Copies of medical records for Patient 1, as provided 
by Patient 1 to counsel for Dr. Parker.  (Note:  The Hearing Examiner numbered 
the pages.)    

 
* 2. Respondent’s Exhibit B:  Copy of a September 26, 2003, prescription for  

Ritalin written for Patient 1 by Hakim Hussein, M.D. 
 

 3. Respondent’s Exhibit C:  Copies of web pages about narcolepsy and 
Arnold-Chiari malformation.  (Note:  The Hearing Examiner numbered the 
pages.)   

  
* 4. Respondent’s Exhibit E:  Copies of medical records maintained by Dr. Hussein 

about Patient 1. 
 
* 8. Respondent’s Exhibit F:  Copies of three Ritalin prescriptions written by 

Dr. Parker for Patient 1 in 2002, including pharmacy information for the two 
prescriptions that were filled.  (Note:  The Hearing Examiner numbered the 
pages.)   

 
C. Admitted sua sponte by the Hearing Examiner post hearing 
 
 1. Board Exhibit Z:  Section 2921.13, Ohio Revised Code, “Falsification.” 
 

2. Board Exhibit Y:  Copy of the 1993 Physicians Desk Reference [PDR] entry for 
Fastin.  (Note:  “Fastin” was not found in the more current editions of the PDR 
available to the Hearing Examiner.) 

 
 Note: All exhibits marked with an asterisk [*] have been sealed to protect patient 

confidentiality.  
 
 

PROFFERED EXHIBITS 
 

At hearing, Dr. Parker introduced copies of credit card statements as Respondent’s Exhibit D.  
The State objected to the admission of these copies, because they had not been certified.  The 
Hearing Examiner sustained the State’s objection, and excluded Respondent’s Exhibit D from 
evidence, because the copies did not appear to be reliable evidence.  Not only did the copies lack 
any sort of certification, but the name of the credit-card holder was not apparent from the copies.  
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As the State also pointed out, the copies did not indicate if more than one person had had access 
to the credit cards.  (Hearing Transcript at 203-206). 
 
Accordingly, Respondent’s Exhibit D was neither admitted to the hearing record nor considered 
by the Hearing Examiner, but is being sealed and held as proffered material.  Should the Board 
choose to do so, however, the Board may vote to overrule the decision of the Hearing Examiner, 
and admit Respondent’s Exhibit D into evidence. 
 
It should also be noted that Dr. Parker and Patient 1 testified about the contents of the credit card 
statements, without any objection from the State.  (Hearing Transcript at 147-148, 150-151, 
168-176). 

 
 

PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

1. The hearing record in this matter was held open until August 6, 2004, to allow the State an 
opportunity to submit copies of the 2002 Ritalin prescriptions which also included 
pharmacy information copied from the backs of the prescriptions.  The submission of this 
evidence was requested by Respondent, with the understanding that the copies obtained by 
the State would replace documents used at hearing as Respondent’s Exhibit F.  The copies 
were timely submitted and entered into the record as Respondent’s Exhibit F.  (Hearing 
Transcript at 149, 216-217). 

 
2. The electronic transcript of the July 23, 2004, hearing, has been sealed because of 

numerous references to Patient 1 by name, which could not be redacted.  These references 
to Patient 1 have been redacted from the paper transcript, which has not been sealed.  

 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 

All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner before preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
1. Michael Paul Parker, M.D., testified that he had completed one year of undergraduate 

education at Michigan University, and then transferred to the pre-med program at Case 
Western Reserve University.  Dr. Parker stated that he had attained his medical degree in 
1984 from the Medical College of Ohio in Toledo, and that he had subsequently completed 
a one-year internship in internal medicine at Henry Ford Hospital in Detroit.  (Hearing 
Transcript [Tr.] at 13-14). 

 
 Dr. Parker testified that he had then fulfilled a four-year public health service commitment 

in Waverly, Ohio, at a “community action center group.”  He stated that, during that time, 
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he had also worked as an emergency room physician for National Emergency Room 
Services, which placed him in different hospitals.  (Tr. at 15-16).   

 
  Dr. Parker further testified that, in 1991, after he had completed his service requirement, he 

had moved to Columbus and had continued to work for National Emergency Room 
Services at various hospitals, including Columbus Community Hospital and Grant 
Hospital. He stated that he had continued locum tenens work until 2001, when he had 
begun a three-year residency in anesthesiology at the University of Illinois in Chicago.  
Dr. Parker testified that he would complete his residency within six days of the hearing 
held in this matter.  (Tr. at 11-12, 16, 197). 

 
 Dr. Parker stated that, apart from the certificate in Illinois which allows him to practice 

within his residency, his only medical license is in Ohio.  He further testified that he holds 
an Ohio DEA certificate only.  He advised that he has not been required to prescribe any 
medications in his residency program.  (Tr. at 12-13).   

 
 Dr. Parker testified that he has no plans to practice in Chicago after completing his 

residency.  He testified that his “home is here.”  He stated that he has not obtained future 
employment, because he is waiting until these proceedings have been resolved.  (Tr. at  
196-198).  

 
2. Patient 1 is a 41-year-old female.  Dr. Parker stipulated that he had begun dating Patient 1 

in April or May 1999.  Dr. Parker’s testimony indicates that Patient 1 had moved in with 
him soon after the relationship began.  Dr. Parker stated that Patient 1 had moved out of his 
home “about a month ago,” when their relationship had ended.  (Tr. at  19, 31, 82-83; 
Respondent’s Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] A at 4).    

 
 Patient 1 testified that, in the mid-90s, she had been diagnosed with narcolepsy by Ann 

Pakalnis, M.D., a neurologist.  She further testified that, due to this condition, she has 
problems with falling asleep while driving.  She advised that she goes through phases 
where this happens often, and others in which it will not happen at all.  She testified that 
the problem seems to worsen during the winter.  (Tr. at 116-117, 121). 

 
Patient 1 stated that, additionally, she has Arnold Chiari syndrome, which has caused her 
pain and severe migraines.  She testified that she had previously had surgery for this 
problem.  She advised that she is not sure if the syndrome is related to her narcolepsy.  
(Tr. at 134-136).  A web page provided by Dr. Parker explains the following about 
Arnold-Chiari syndrome:     

 
Arnold-Chiari malformation, sometimes referred to as the Chiari 
malformation, is an anomaly of the brain in which the brainstem is  
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elongated, and pushed down through the opening of the base of the skull.  
The brainstem, cranial nerves and the lower portion of the cerebellum may 
be stretched or compressed.  Therefore, any of the functions controlled by 
these areas may be affected. 

 
(Resp. Ex. C at 1). 
 
Patient 1 further stated that she has mitral valve prolapse, a cardiac condition.  She 
testified, “it’s nothing serious.  I’ve never been medicated for it or anything like that.”  
Patient 1 indicated that she has also had trouble with her weight in the past.  She advised 
that her weight had fluctuated as high as 170 pounds.  Dr. Parker testified that Patient 1 is 
5’7” tall.  (Tr. at 29, 118-120, 136, 138). 

 
November 1999 Prescription for Phentermine 

 
3. At hearing and in his March 11, 2003, answers to Board-issued interrogatories, Dr. Parker 

admitted prescribing phentermine to Patient 1 on or about November 4, 1999.  Phentermine 
is a schedule IV controlled substance used for weight reduction.  (Tr. at 20-23; State’s 
Exhibit [St. Ex.] 3 at 8;  Board Exhibit [Bd. Ex.] Y).  Accordingly, its use is regulated by 
Rule 4731-11-04, Ohio Administrative Code, which provides, in pertinent part,1: 

   
(C)   A physician may utilize a schedule III or IV controlled substance for 

purposes of weight reduction in the treatment of obesity only as an 
adjunct, in accordance with F.D.A. approved labeling for the 
product, in a regimen of weight reduction based on caloric 
restriction, provided that all of the following conditions are met:  

 
(1) Before initiating treatment utilizing a schedule III or IV 

controlled substance, the physician determines through 
review of the physician’s own records of prior treatment, 
or through review of the records of prior treatment which 
another treating physician or weight-loss program has 
provided to the physician, that the patient has made a  
 
substantial good-faith effort to lose weight in a treatment 
program utilizing a regimen of weight reduction based on 
caloric restriction, nutritional counseling, behavior 
modification, and exercise, without the utilization of 
controlled substances, and that said treatment has been 
ineffective. 

 

                                                 
1 The Rule as quoted and applied in this case is the version that was in effect in November 1999.  (St. Ex. 6). 
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(2) Before initiating treatment utilizing a schedule III or IV 
controlled substance, the physician obtains a thorough 
history, performs a thorough physical examination of the 
patient, determines that the patient has a BMI of at least 
thirty, or at least twenty-seven with comorbid factors, and 
rules out the existence of any recognized 
contraindications to the use of the controlled substance to 
be utilized. 

  
4. Dr. Parker admitted that he had prescribed phentermine for Patient 1 for weight loss 

purposes.  He further admitted that he had not obtained any of Patient 1’s records from 
previous weight-loss efforts before prescribing the drug.  Dr. Parker also admitted that he 
had not determined Patient 1’s Body Mass Index [BMI] before prescribing her 
phentermine.  (Tr. at 22, 25, 27). 

 
 Dr. Parker indicated that he had not been familiar with Rule 4731-11-04, Ohio 

Administrative Code, when he had prescribed phentermine to Patient 1.  He stated that he 
is now familiar with the Rule.  (Tr. at 23).  At hearing, Dr. Parker was asked to explain his 
current understanding of the Rule: 

 
A.  [Dr. Parker]   My understanding now is that you have to have a 

certain BMI. 
 
Q.  [Mr. Wilcox]   What does that mean, “BMI”? 
 
A.   Body Mass Index. 
 
Q.   Can you tell us what that is? 
 
A.   No. 
 
Q.   You don’t know what Body Mass Index is? 
 
A.   I think it is something to do with the surface—I don’t know. 
 
Q.   Okay.  That’s fine. What else is your understanding of the rules? 

 
A. They are very strict about it. 
 
Q.   Who is very strict about it? 
 
A.   The State Board. 
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Q. Okay.  Anything else that you can tell us about the rules? 
 
A. That’s it. 
 
Q. Okay.  Do you know why the Board has rules regarding diet drugs 

like [p]hentermine? 
 
A. Yeah, there’s potential for drug abuse. 
 
Q. Is this drug addictive, do you know? 
 
 A. I think it is.   

 
(Tr. at 24-25).   
 

5. Dr. Parker further indicated that he had not completed or maintained any medical records 
about his treatment of Patient 1, as required by Rule 4731-11-02(D), Ohio Administrative 
Code, which states: 

 
A physician shall complete and maintain accurate medical records 
reflecting the physician’s examination, evaluation, and treatment of all the 
physician’s patients.  Patient medical records shall accurately reflect the 
utilization of any controlled substances in the treatment of a patient and 
shall indicate the diagnosis and purpose for which the controlled substance 
is utilized, and any additional information upon which the diagnosis is 
based. 
 

(Tr. at 30). 
 
Dr. Parker claimed that, while examining Patient 1, he may have written her weight, which 
he recalled as “around 175” pounds, on a loose piece of paper, which he no longer has.  
However, he admitted that he had made no notes about Patient 1’s BMI, her height, her 
previous weight loss efforts, the physical examination, or his diagnosis.  (Tr. at 27-30). 

  
6. Patient 1 indicated that, prior to meeting Dr. Parker, she had been prescribed phentermine 

for weight loss by Paul E. Detty, M.D., her obstetrician/gynecologist.  She stated that the  
phentermine had also helped her narcolepsy, particularly her problem of falling asleep 
while driving.  (Tr. at 117-118).     

 
Dr. Parker testified that Patient 1 had informed him that she had been prescribed 
phentermine three or four times by Dr. Detty, and that he had relied upon that information,  
since he had not obtained any of Patient 1’s medical records.  Patient 1’s medical records 
indicate that Dr. Detty had prescribed her Fastin, a brand name for phentermine 
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hydrochloride, at least 16 times from January 1991 through July 1994.2  (Tr. at 49-50; 
Resp. Ex. A at 9-15; Bd. Ex. Y). 

 
 Patient 1 testified that she had asked Dr. Parker to prescribe her phentermine in 

November 1999, while they were in a romantic relationship, because she had needed to 
lose weight.  She stated that she had weighed “probably 155 or 160” pounds.  She also 
indicated that she had believed that the phentermine would help her narcolepsy.  
(Tr. at 117-119, 136).  When asked why she had not seen Dr. Detty for another prescription 
of phentermine, she replied: 

 
Well, I really don’t have an answer.  I mean I didn’t have insurance.  I was 
working as—Well, at that time I was between jobs, uh, going in to get my 
real estate license. 
 

 (Tr. at 118). 
 

Patient 1 indicated that Dr. Parker had examined her before prescribing her phentermine.  
She testified that he had listened to her heart and lungs, and taken her blood pressure.  She 
stated that this was done in Dr. Parker’s home office, which she described as “not a 
doctor’s office. . . . [I]t’s like a study with the computer, all the medical books . . . .”    
Patient 1 advised that Dr. Parker had been concerned about palpitations because of her 
mitral valve prolapse.  She stated that Dr. Parker had consulted the cardiologist who had 
diagnosed her mitral valve prolapse before prescribing the phentermine.  (Tr. at 119-121, 
139). 
 
Patient 1 testified that she had eventually lost weight on the Atkins diet and by exercising 
with a personal trainer.  (Tr. at 145). 
 

7. Dr. Parker claimed that he had not prescribed phentermine to Patient 1 so that she could 
lose “vanity pounds.”  (Tr. at 186).  He testified that he had prescribed the phentermine to 
treat Patient 1’s narcolepsy, which he had believed to be caused by obstructive sleep apnea.  
Dr. Parker explained: 

 
When you get to a certain weight, the structures around the larynx can get 
big enough to a point where at night you obstruct your airway and so you 
can’t sleep properly.  You kind of fall asleep and then because you are so 
heavy, you then start to wake up, uh, and because of the obstruction, you 
don’t quite actually wake up, but it prevents you from getting proper sleep 
at night, so as a result, you fall asleep very easily during the day. 

 
  (Tr. at 29). 
                                                 
2 These records may not be complete.  They are not certified copies; rather, they were provided to counsel for 
Respondent by Patient 1.  (Tr. at 131-132, 201-202; Resp. Ex. A).   
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Dr. Parker testified that he had examined Patient 1 before prescribing her phentermine, 
although he admitted that he had kept no record of the examination.  He stated that he had 
also spoken with Patient 1’s cardiologist about her mitral valve prolapse and Dr. Parker’s 
concerns about palpitations.  Dr. Parker indicated that he would not have prescribed 
phentermine to Patient 1 if she had had a drug problem, or if she had possibly been 
pregnant.  He testified that he had not thought that Patient 1 had a drug problem, and that 
he had been aware that she had previously had a tubal ligation.  (Tr. at 25-26, 28, 189-190).   
 

8. Dr. Parker indicated that Patient 1 had advised him that Dr. Detty had prescribed her 
phentermine for various reasons in addition to weight loss.  However, although Dr. Detty’s 
medical records allude to Patient 1’s narcolepsy, the records do not demonstrate that 
phentermine was prescribed to Patient 1 for anything other than weight loss.3  (Tr. at 29-30, 
187; Resp. Ex. A at 9-15).     

 
 Dr. Parker testified that he had had “major concerns with starting anybody on stimulants” 

and that he had been “uncomfortable” prescribing phentermine.  He further stated that he 
“really [doesn’t] think that the [p]hentermine really does a whole lot of anything with 
regards to weight loss.”  Despite these purported reservations, Dr. Parker testified that he 
had prescribed phentermine to Patient 1 because he had thought “it seemed reasonable and 
prudent to continue the medication that [Dr. Detty] had prescribed for [Patient 1].”  
(Tr. at 187-188).   

 
Dr. Parker admitted that, prior to his November 1999 treatment of Patient 1, he had never 
treated narcolepsy, assisted a patient in a weight reduction program, or prescribed 
phentermine.  Dr. Parker also admitted that he did not know the schedule for phentermine.  
(Tr. at 22, 188, 199-200). 
 

Ritalin Prescriptions to a “Family Member” 
 
9. Dr. Parker prescribed Ritalin, a schedule II prescribed substance, to Patient 1 on three 

occasions:  January 27, February 27, and June 13, 2002.  The first prescription was for a 
30-day supply of Ritalin; the other two were each for a 90-day supply.  (St. Ex. 3 at 8-9; 
St. Ex. 4; Resp. Ex. F).   

  
 Dr. Parker admitted that he had failed to complete and maintain any medical records 

reflecting any examination or  evaluation of Patient 1; the utilization of controlled 
substances and/or treatment of Patient 1; the diagnosis and purpose for which the Ritalin 
was utilized; or any additional information upon which any diagnosis was based.  
(Tr. at 44, 47, 52).   

 
                                                 
3 There is one record that includes the note “narcolepsy?” in close proximity to a note indicating a Fastin 
prescription.  However, when viewed in context, this does not suggest that Fastin was prescribed for narcolepsy.  
(Tr. at 132-133; Resp. Ex. A at 10).    
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10. Dr. Parker testified that, when he had written prescriptions for Patient 1, he had not been 
familiar with Rule 4731-11-08(B), Ohio Administrative Code, which prohibits a physician 
from treating a family member with controlled substances, except in an emergency 
situation with proper documentation.  (Tr. at 31-33).  The Rule defines “family member” 
as: 

 
a spouse, parent, child, sibling or other individual in relation to whom a 
physician’s personal or emotional involvement may render that physician 
unable to exercise detached professional judgment in reaching diagnostic 
or therapeutic decisions. 

 
 Ohio Adm. Code 4731-11-08(C).   
 
 Dr. Parker indicated that, when he had written the Ritalin prescriptions for Patient 1, they 

had been in a romantic relationship, and Patient 1 had been living at Dr. Parker’s home.  
Dr. Parker admitted that there had been no emergency situation justifying the prescriptions, 
“other than the fact that [Patient 1] didn’t have insurance at the time.”  He further admitted 
that he had not properly documented an emergency situation.  (Tr. at 19, 33-35, 43-44, 
82-83; St. Ex. 3 at 8-9).   

 
11. Patient 1 testified that, in January 2002, she had been concerned about her recurring 

problem of falling asleep while driving because she had almost had an accident.  
(Tr. at 121).  She further testified: 

 
I told [Dr. Parker] that Dr. Pakalnis had suggested that I go on Ritalin 
before.  He was concerned about it and I was concerned about it.  So we 
thought we would give me—let me try it and see if it was going to help 
me. 

 
 (Tr. at 121).  When asked why she had not seen her neurologist about her concerns, 

Patient 1 replied, “[h]onestly, it’s because I didn’t have the money.”  (Tr. at 122).  
 

Patient 1 advised that the Ritalin had helped her condition.  She further advised that, 
subsequent to Dr. Parker’s treatment of her, she had been prescribed Ritalin for her 
narcolepsy by Hakim Hussein, M.D., a neurologist.  (Tr. at 145, 165-167; Resp. Ex. E). 

 
12. Dr. Parker testified that, by January 2002, Patient 1 had lost a significant amount of weight, 

but that she had continued to have episodes of narcolepsy while driving.  He indicated that 
he had been concerned about her safety because of the winter weather conditions.  He 
advised that Patient 1 had informed him that her neurologist had recommended that she  
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start taking Ritalin for the condition.  (Tr. at 36, 42).  He stated: 
 

It is my practice to usually prescribe or, you know, try to investigate the 
same lines of thought as another physician, uh, and if he was thinking that 
she needed to be on this medication, that it would help her problem, I 
thought maybe it would be something that we could try to see if it would 
work. 

 
(Tr. at 38-39). 
 
Despite his claim that he had prescribed Ritalin based upon Patient 1’s neurologist’s advice 
to Patient 1, Dr. Parker also maintained that Patient 1’s previous physicians had failed to 
correctly diagnose and treat her problem.  Dr. Parker admitted that he had not obtained any 
medical records from Patient 1’s neurologist.  (Tr. at 38-41, 47, 52, 182-184).   
 
Dr. Parker testified that he had prescribed Ritalin to Patient 1 instead of advising her to see 
her neurologist because Patient 1 “didn’t have insurance.  It was kind of an urgent thing.” 
In his answers to the Board’s interrogatories, Dr. Parker claimed that it had been his 
understanding that Patient 1 would seek medical care from her previous treatment 
providers as soon as possible.  He further stated that he had not felt “comfortable” about 
prescribing Ritalin to Patient 1.  He admitted that he had never previously prescribed 
Ritalin.  (Tr. at 37-38, 182). 
 

13. During the time period in which Dr. Parker wrote Patient 1 the three prescriptions for 
Ritalin, he had been a resident at the University of Illinois in Chicago.  Dr. Parker testified 
that he owns a home in Columbus, Ohio, and that Patient 1 had stayed there while 
Dr. Parker was living in Chicago.  Dr. Parker advised that he had tried to visit Columbus as 
much as possible, usually on the weekends when he was not on call.  (Tr. at 11-13, 38, 43; 
St. Ex. 2). 

 
 Dr. Parker stated that he had kept his prescription pad in Columbus while staying in 

Chicago, but that he had no longer practiced in Ohio.  The prescription pad used by 
Dr. Parker to write the Ritalin prescriptions for Patient 1 indicates an outdated Columbus, 
Ohio, practice address for Dr. Parker.  (Tr. at 42, 86, 173; St. Ex. 3 at 8; St. Ex. 4; 
Resp. Ex. F). 

 
14. The three Ritalin prescriptions written for Patient 1 by Dr. Parker are dated:  January 25, 

February 27, and June 13, 2002.   In response to an inquiry from the Board, Ronald F. 
Albrecht, M.D., of the University of Illinois Anesthesiology Department, reported that 
Dr. Parker had been present at his residency on each of these dates.  (St. Ex. 2 & 4; 
Resp. Ex. F.). 
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 Dr. Parker claimed that he had been in Columbus with Patient 1 when he wrote each of the 
prescriptions.  He explained that he must have misdated the prescriptions because he is  
“not very good with dates.”  Patient 1 also testified that Dr. Parker has trouble with dates.  
She stated that he had always forgotten her birthday, and that once he had advised her of 
the wrong date for a flight reservation.  (Tr. at 60, 67-68, 141-142, 173, 181-182).    

 
 To explain why the first Ritalin prescription was dated January 25, 2002 (a Friday) when 

Dr. Parker had been at his residency in Chicago on that date, Dr. Parker testified during 
cross-examination that he had probably flown home after work.  He advised that he must 
have written the prescription that night after arriving in Columbus.  (Tr. at 70-71; 
St. Ex. 2). 

 
 On direct examination, when questioned about the same prescription, Dr. Parker testified 

that his credit card statements indicate that he had driven to Columbus from Chicago on 
Saturday, January 26, 2002, and driven back to Chicago on Sunday, January 27, 2002.  He 
stated that he must have written the prescription while he was in Columbus, but misdated 
the prescription.  (Tr. at 168-174).   

 
 Dr. Parker had a similar explanation for the prescription dated February 27, 2002.  He 

testified that a credit card statement indicates that he had been in Columbus on Saturday, 
March 2, 2002, through Sunday, March 3, 2002.  He maintained that he must have written 
the February 2002 prescription while in Columbus on the weekend of March 2-3, but 
misdated it.4  (Tr. at 175-176). 

 
 Dr. Parker conceded that he had not been in Columbus on June 13, 2002, when the third 

prescription was purportedly written.  He testified, “I think in that particular case I 
probably came home, crashed, and probably took care of this on Saturday which would 
have been the 15th.  So probably I could be off by two days.”  (Tr. at 67-68).   

 
15. Dr. Parker acknowledged that misdating a prescription is a significant error, and 

maintained that he could be trusted to no longer make that mistake. 
 

Q.  [Mr. Wilcox]  Is it competent for a physician to not know the date they 
are writing on a prescription? 

 
A.  [Dr. Parker]  In this case, no.  This has caused a lot of problems. 
 
Q. Is it important to write the correct date on a prescription? 
 
A. Absolutely. 
 

                                                 
4 The credit card statements were not admitted into evidence, for reasons explained in the “Procedural Matters” 
section, supra. 
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Q. Why is it important? 
 
A. It creates confusion.  It should be accurate. 
 
Q. Are you aware of any laws or regulations that require physicians to 

correctly date their prescriptions? 
 
A. Yeah.  Any controlled substance, it’s very important to write the 

correct date as well as the address, correct phone number, correct 
DEA.  There are a whole lot of laws. 

 
Q. Could this Board trust you, Doctor, to be able to do that in the future 

if they allowed you to continue to practice in Ohio? 
 
A. Oh, yeah. 
 
Q. Why do you think that? 
 
A. I never want to go through anything like this again.  You know, 

writing any controlled substance requires specific things.  They have 
to be very detailed.  You can’t just write a date that you think is a 
date. 

 
 (Tr. at 194-195). 
 
16. Patient 1 indicated that Dr. Parker had written the prescriptions while in Columbus, and 

that he had not mailed them to her from Chicago.  She further advised that the pharmacy 
had refused to fill the June 2002 prescription.  Dr. Parker had written that prescription for 
30 mg, a nonexistent dosage.  (Tr. at 126-127, 142-143, 146, 148-153; St. Ex. 4). 

 
 Dr. Parker testified that, at the request of Patient 1,  he had called the pharmacy about the 

June 2002 prescription.  He stated that the pharmacist had believed that the prescription 
was a forgery.  Dr. Parker indicated that he had advised the pharmacist of the prescription’s 
legitimacy.  Dr. Parker testified that the pharmacist had not questioned him about the 
dosage.  (Tr. at 79-82).  

 
17. Deputy Warren Berry, of the Delaware County Sheriff’s Office, testified for the State.  He 

advised that, in June 2002, he had been a detective primarily assigned to the Delaware 
County Drug Task Force.  He stated that, in that capacity, he had investigated all narcotic 
violations in Delaware County.  (Tr. at 84-85).  

  
Deputy Berry indicated that, in June 2002, he had been contacted by a Giant Eagle 
pharmacy about the June 2002 prescription that Dr. Parker had purportedly written for 
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Patient 1.  He testified that the pharmacist had been concerned about the prescription 
because it was written for the wrong dosage, and because the pharmacist had been unable 
to contact the physician, because the physician’s address and phone number, as stated on 
the prescription, had not been current.  (Tr. at 85-87). 
 
Deputy Berry advised that he had contacted the Board and had worked on the case with 
Kevin R. Beck, a Board investigator.  Deputy Berry testified that, during the investigation, 
he had never spoken with Dr. Parker.  (Tr. at 87, 89).  He testified about his attempts to 
reach Dr. Parker: 
 

Over a three- or four-day period I made numerous attempts.  I called him 
on the cell phone and pager.  He did return one phone call.  He told me to 
call him back.  I tried numerous times but was never able to speak with 
him directly. 

 
(Tr. at 89). 
 
Deputy Berry testified that he and Mr. Beck had visited Dr. Parker’s home in an effort to 
discuss the situation with Patient 1.  Deputy Berry further testified that, at the home, they 
had spoken with a woman who had advised them that Patient 1 was unavailable.  Deputy 
Berry stated that he had later learned that the woman had been Patient 1.  Patient 1 
explained that, when Deputy Berry and Mr. Beck had initially approached her, they had not 
identified themselves.  She advised that she had thought that they had been bill collectors.  
Deputy Berry testified that Patient 1 had later agreed to meet with him and Mr. Beck, and 
that the meeting had taken place on August 29, 2002, at a local restaurant.  (Tr. at 88-90, 
104-106, 128-129). 
 
Deputy Berry testified about the meeting with Patient 1: 

 
Patient 1 was on one side of the table and myself and Investigator Beck 
was on the other.  We explained to her the investigation that we were 
conducting.  She told us that she had received the prescriptions from the 
doctor; that there wasn’t any medical records that was available; that the 
doctor conducted somewhat of an examination, basics of breathing, blood 
pressure, stuff of that nature.  That was primarily it * * *. 

 
(Tr. at 90).  Mr. Beck testified that he thought that the interview had gone very well, and 
that he believed that Patient 1 had been honest.  (Tr. at 106).  He advised: 
 

She maintained good eye contact with us.  When we asked her questions, 
she was clear in her answers. 

 
(Tr. at 106). 
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Deputy Berry advised that, after hearing Patient 1’s explanation about the Ritalin 
prescriptions, it had been determined that no crime had been committed in Delaware 
County.  Deputy Berry further advised that a crime may have occurred in Franklin County, 
and that he had referred the investigation to “Columbus Narcotics.”  He stated that he did 
not know whether any charges had been filed on the basis of the investigation.  
(Tr. at 93-95).   

 
False Statements in Interrogatories 

 
18. On March 11, 2003, Dr. Parker submitted sworn responses to interrogatories propounded 

by the Board.  In his responses, he averred that he had examined Patient 1 on the date of 
each prescription that he had written for her.  (St. Ex. 3 at 9).  

 
 Deputy Berry each testified that, during the August 2002 investigatory interview of 

Patient 1, she had advised that Dr. Parker had examined her “just one specific time. It 
was just some blood pressure, breathing, stuff of that nature, maybe he made an 
indication on a piece of paper.”  Mr. Beck also testified that Patient 1 had stated that 
Dr. Parker had examined her on only one of the occasions before he had prescribed her 
Ritalin.  (Tr. at 91, 113-114).   

 
 Patient 1 stated that she had been very nervous during her interview with Deputy Berry 

and Mr. Beck, and that she was also nervous testifying at the hearing.  She claimed that 
she could not recall what she had said to Mr. Beck and Deputy Berry about the 
examinations during the August 2002 meeting.  She further claimed that Dr. Parker had, 
in fact, examined her on each occasion before prescribing her Ritalin.  She advised that 
Dr. Parker had always listened to her heart and checked her blood pressure and that, prior 
to the first Ritalin prescription, Dr. Parker had also checked her reflexes with “a little 
pointy thing for [her] knee.”  (Tr. at 121-122, 124-125, 130, 143-144, 149, 155).      

 
 Dr. Parker also testified that he had examined Patient 1 before each prescription.  He 

described his 2002 examinations as “very thorough neurological examinations,” but 
admitted that he had documented none of them.  He explained that he had considered it 
important to thoroughly examine Patient 1 because he had believed that Patient 1 might 
have had other neurological issues that had been missed by her previous physicians.  
However, he also stated that, since he was familiar with Patient 1, “the only thing needed 
to be done really was to test her reflexes.”  (Tr. at 47, 52, 168, 184-186).   

 
 When asked to describe his examination of Patient 1 prior to the January 2002 

prescription, Dr. Parker responded: 
 

She had a history of Arnold-Chiari malformation, so I did a neurological 
evaluation.  That meant finger-to-nose testing and— 
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* * * 

 
I wanted to make sure that she didn’t have any focal or neurological 
deficits.  My concern was that after her surgery that she had some type of 
a problem that would cause her to have narcolepsy.  That meant that I 
needed to evaluate her cognitive function which was fine.  I needed to 
evaluate her extraocular muscles, her cranial nerves.  I needed to make 
sure that she had good motor function bilaterally, uh, that her reflexes 
were intact.  I listened to her heart and lungs.  I wanted to hear her—see if 
she had a systolic murmur consistent with mitral valve prolapse.  I think I 
checked her pulse, her blood pressure, uh, and I believe we weighed her.  
At that time, I think that was the time that I was concerned with regards to 
the possibility of palpitations.  Ritalin was not a medication that I 
prescribed in my practice.  I knew that it could potentially cause 
palpitations, you know, so that was something that was of a concern to 
me. 
 

* * * 
 
I also asked her, you know, if she had any addiction problems of any 
drugs in the past.  In my practice as an emergency room physician, we are 
trained to look for people that are drug seeking.  We purposely try not 
to—You know, we usually can tell if somebody is looking for medication 
for addiction.  She indicated nothing of the sort. 
 

 (Tr. at 45-46). 
 
 Dr. Parker was asked if he had repeated these same tests prior to the subsequent Ritalin 

prescriptions: 
 

Q.  [Mr. Wilcox]  Doctor, you just testified that you put Patient No. 1 
through several tests— 

 
A.  [Dr. Parker]  Yes. 
 
Q. —prior to the first prescription in January of 2002?  Did you use 

those same tests in the follow-up prescription in February of 2002 
and June of 2002? 

 
A. Some of those tests are things that you can tell right away by just 

looking at you and— 
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Q. That was not my question, Doctor. 
 
A. What are you asking? 
 
Q. My question is:  Did you repeat those same tests prior to those next 

two prescriptions? 
 
A. I didn’t check her reflexes, but her extraocular movement you can 

tell—Just looking at you, I can tell you what type of neurological 
disorders you have, if any. 

 
Q. Did you conduct any other—any tests for those additional 

prescriptions?   
 
A. I would say that I performed pretty much the same neurological 

assessment that I would have done on the first exam without the 
reflexes.  I don’t know that I tested her motor function, but I could 
tell that she was able to walk and had good range of motion of her 
extremities, very good motor strength.  Her cognitive function would 
be the same, nothing had changed there.  The cranial similars [sic] 
were intact.  Nothing had changed there. 

 
Q. Would you have done the—checked the pulse rate and the blood 

pressure? 
 
A. Yes.  Vitals are essential for every evaluation. 
 

 (Tr. at 51-52). 
 
19. Dr. Parker acknowledged that there were inaccuracies and inconsistencies in his answers 

to the Board’s interrogatories.  Specifically, the answers for questions two, three, and six  
set forth different dates for the three Ritalin prescriptions at issue.  He stated that he had 
taken the matter seriously, but that he had been confused and nervous.  (Tr. at 178-181; 
St. Ex. 3 at 8-9).   

 
20. Dr. Parker testified that he had not intended to mislead or deceive the Board with his 

answers to the interrogatories.  (Tr. at 180-181). 
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Additional Information 
 
21. When asked whether he had learned anything from these proceedings, Dr. Parker testified: 

 
Well, never to prescribe something that you don’t really know that much 
about; not to prescribe to somebody that is a relative; to keep patient  
charts and document everything no matter what, and to keep the same 
standard that you keep in the hospital, uh, at home. 
 

* * * 
 
* * * I should have kept the records, kept the same standard especially in 
regards to a controlled substance.  This would never have had happened to 
any patient in the hospital.  Also, keep records of everything and dictate it. 

 
 (Tr. at 193-194). 
 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. Michael Paul Parker, M.D., prescribed schedule II and IV controlled substances to 

Patient 1. 
 

a. Dr. Parker admitted in interrogatories to the Board that, on or about November 4, 
1999, he had prescribed phentermine, a schedule IV controlled substance, to 
Patient 1, in part, for weight loss purposes.  Before initiating treatment of 
Patient 1with controlled substance anorectics, Dr. Parker failed to determine and/or 
failed to document that Patient 1 had made a substantial effort to lose weight in a 
treatment program utilizing a regimen of weight reduction based on caloric 
restriction, nutritional counseling, behavior modification, or exercise, without the use 
of controlled substances, and that said treatment had been ineffective. 

 
Further, in Dr. Parker’s treatment of Patient 1 with controlled substance anorectics, 
he failed to determine and/or failed to document in medical records that he had 
obtained a thorough history, that he had performed a thorough physical examination 
of Patient 1, and that Patient 1 had had a Body Mass Index [BMI] of at least 30, or a 
BMI of at least 27 with comorbid factors.  Dr. Parker also failed to complete and 
maintain any medical records reflecting any examination, evaluation, the utilization 
of anorectic controlled substances and/or treatment of Patient 1, or any diagnosis and 
purpose for which the anorectic controlled substances was utilized, and any additional 
information upon which any diagnosis was based.   
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b. During the period on or about January 27, 2002, through June 13, 2002, Dr. Parker 
prescribed controlled substances to Patient 1, then a  family member as defined by 
Rule 4731-11-08(C), Ohio Administrative Code, as follows: 

 
Date Quantity Drug Schedule 
1/27/02 30 Ritalin SR II 
2/27/02 90 Ritalin SR II 
6/13/02 90  Ritalin SR II 
 
Dr. Parker failed to complete and maintain any medical records reflecting any 
examination, evaluation, the utilization of controlled substances and/or treatment of 
Patient 1 as well as any diagnosis and purpose for which the controlled substances 
reflected in the above prescriptions were utilized, and any additional information 
upon which any diagnosis was based.  Further, Dr. Parker failed to document any 
justification for prescribing controlled substances to Patient 1 that would constitute an 
emergency. 

 
2. On March 11, 2003, Dr. Parker submitted sworn responses to interrogatories propounded 

by the Board, in which he testified that he had examined Patient 1 on the date of each 
prescription listed in paragraph 1 above.  In fact, he failed to examine Patient 1 on one or 
more occasions including, but not limited to, June 13, 2002. 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Michael Paul Parker, M.D., as set forth in Findings 
of Fact 1(a), individually and/or collectively constitute “violating or attempting to violate, 
directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, 
any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board,” as that clause is used 
in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:  Rule 4731-11-04(C), Ohio 
Administrative Code.  Pursuant to Rule 4731-11-04(E), Ohio Administrative Code, as in 
effect prior to June 30, 2000, violation of Rule 4731-11-04, Ohio Administrative Code, 
also violates Sections 4731.22(B)(2), (3) and (6), Ohio Revised Code. 

 
2. The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Dr. Parker, as set forth in Findings of Fact 1, 

individually and/or collectively constitute “violating or attempting to violate, directly or  
indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any 
provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board,” as that clause is used in 
Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:  Rule 4731-11-02(D), Ohio 
Administrative Code, as in effect from November 17, 1986, through August 31, 2000, and 
since September 1, 2000.  Pursuant to Rule 4731-11-02(F), Ohio Administrative Code, 
violation of Rule 4731-11-02(D), Ohio Administrative Code, also violates Sections 
4731.22(B)(2) and (6), Ohio Revised Code. 



Report and Recommendation 
In the Matter of Michael Paul Parker, M.D. 
Page 22 

 
3. The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Dr. Parker, as forth in Findings of Fact 1(b), 

individually and/or collectively constitute “violating or attempting to violate, directly or 
indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any 
provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board,” as that clause is used in 
Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:  Rule 4731-11-08, Ohio 
Administrative Code, as in effect from November 11, 1998, through March 14, 2001,  and 
since March 15, 2001. 

 
4. The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Dr. Parker, as set forth in Findings of Fact 2, 

individually and/or collectively constitute “[m]aking a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or 
misleading statement in the solicitation of or advertising for patients; in relation to the 
practice of medicine and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and 
surgery, or a limited branch of medicine; or in securing or attempting to secure any 
certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued by the board,” as that clause is 
used in Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code. 

 
5. The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Dr. Parker as set forth in Findings of Fact 2, 

individually and/or collectively constitute “[c]ommission of an act in the course of practice 
that constitutes a misdemeanor in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act 
was committed,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(12), Ohio Revised Code, to 
wit:  Falsification, as prohibited by Section 2921.13, Ohio Revised Code. 

 
6. The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Dr. Parker, as set forth in Findings of Fact 2, 

individually and/or collectively constitute a “[f]ailure to cooperate in an investigation 
conducted by the board under division (F) of this section, including . . . failure to answer 
truthfully a question presented by the board at a deposition or in written interrogatories,” as 
those clauses are used in Section 4731.22(B)(35), Ohio Revised Code. 

 
* * * * * 

 
Dr. Parker’s treatment of Patient 1 demonstrates a significant lack of judgment.  Patient 1 was 
suffering from serious conditions, with which Dr. Parker had no experience treating.  He 
unlawfully prescribed her controlled substances with which he was not familiar.  In one instance, 
he demonstrated his ignorance of the schedule II controlled substance he was prescribing by 
writing for an incorrect dosage.  Further, Dr. Parker maintained no medical records to assist any 
subsequent treatment providers, despite his claim that it had been his understanding that 
Patient 1 would soon find other medical care.   
 
Moreover, the Hearing Examiner finds that Patient 1’s initial account, that Dr. Parker had 
examined her prior to only one of the three Ritalin prescriptions, to be more credible than her 
later account, and more credible than Dr. Parker’s testimony, that she had been examined each 
time.  When Patient 1 met with the investigators in August 2002, her memory about the relevant 
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